B ased on a Hannans share price as at 19 March 2012 of $0.095, the assumed purchase price equates to a total consideration of
$34.9 million in Hannans Shares (367,853,112 shares). The purchase consideration for the proposed acquisition of SCR will
be measured as the fair value of the Hannans Shares issued at the date of exchange. Consequently the value of the purchase
consideration for accounting purpose will differ from the amount assumed in the pro forma consolidated statement of financial
position due to future changes in the market price of Hannans Shares.

	 The difference between the fair value of the purchase consideration transferred by Hannans (as discussed in the prior paragraph)
and the book value of the net assets of SCR has been treated as goodwill for pro forma purposes (for reasons described in
Section 6.8).

	 The acquisition of SCR, if completed, will be accounted for as a business combination with Hannans as the acquirer of SCR.

4 2  H a n n a n s  r e w a r d  b i d d e r ’ s  s t a t e m e n t

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2011

Hannans SCR
Pro forma

Adjustments Section 6.10

Hannans
Consolidated

Pro forma

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 218,292 1,459,264 5,537,334 (a) 6,849,140

(365,750) (b)

Trade and other receivables 254,542 568,569 (77,678) (e) 745,433

Other financial assets 19,563,345 – (3,974,678) (g) 11,843,900

(3,744,767) (f)

Total current assets 20,036,179 2,027,833 (2,625,539) 19,438,473

Non-current assets

Goodwill on acquisition of SCR – – 30,424,365 (c) 30,424,365

Trade and other receivables 312,227 7,291 – 319,518

Property, plant and equipment 148,145 74,842 – 222,987

Other financial assets 300,000 1 – 300,001

Total non-current assets 760,372 82,134 30,424,365 30,424,365

Total assets 20,796,551 2,109,967 27,798,830 59,705,348

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,338,037 1,290,214 (77,678) (e) 2,550,573

Provisions 101,279 5,172 – 106,451

Borrowings 1,050,134 – – 1,050,134

Other financial liabilities 20,901 5,652,774 (3,744,767) (f) 1,928,908

Total current liabilities 2,510,351 6,948,160 (3,822,445) 5,636,066

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 36,854 – – 36,854

Other financial liabilities 65,680 – – 65,680

Deferred tax liability 251,045 – 235,329 (g) 486,374

Total non-current liabilities 353,579 – 235,329 588,908

Total liabilities 2,863,930 6,948,160 (3,587,116) 6,224,974

Net assets 17,932,621 (4,838,193) 31,385,946 44,480,374

Equity

Issued capital 20,135,891 21,691,064 5,537,334 (a) 55,494,413

(365,750) (b)

(4,759,108) (g)

(21,691,064) (d)

34,946,046 (a)

Reserves 9,420,435 1,383,609 (235,329) (g) 9,969,536

(1,383,609) (d)

784,430 (g)

Accumulated losses (11,623,705) (27,912,866) 18,552,996 (d) (20,983,575)

Total equity 17,932,621 (4,838,193) 31,385,946 44,480,374

H a n n a n s  r e w a r d  b i d d e r ’ s  s t a t e m e n t   4 3

6.10	 Effect of transaction on the unaudited pro forma statement of financial
position

The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position incorporates the following pro forma assumptions in relation
to Hannans proposed acquisition of SCR:

(a)	 The pro forma adjustment reflects:

(i)	 consideration of 367,853,112 million Hannans Shares valued at $34.9 million; and

(ii)	 receipt of cash of $5.54 million and issue of 27.7 million SCR Shares in relation to the exercise of options based
on a strike price of $0.20 per option.